Film-Tech

The information contained in this Adobe Acrobat pdf
file is provided at your own risk and good judgment.

These manuals are designed to facilitate the
exchange of information related to cinema
projection and film handling, with no warranties nor
obligations from the authors, for qualified field
service engineers.

If you are not a qualified technician, please make no
adjuatments to anything you may read about in these
Adobe manual downloads

www.Film-tech.com



THE STRONG "PORTABLE" LOW INTENSITY
PROJECTION ARC LAMP
TYPE 5400

&
L

I

TTESTRONG L LECTRIC TORE.

37 ZUTY PA2K 4VE,, TOLEZDI L, CHLIL

Prate 27




N0 ‘opafey
Huw.ﬁu_sm._m OZOﬁ.m"uH
~ - ~
HOLIMS JJ nnnnunnn‘\\\|\|‘|//// . e
ryﬁmsommz<q‘; ﬁ‘,q<:z<z, )
( ) \ ™\
LYLSOTHY aoy
TOMINOD  HOLVT
([ h ([ manT )
INIWISN LAy HOLOTRON
r‘mooom oyy NOWTD.
~ e ———
( A [ wzwszqu< A
i 3
mmmwm%mmm<” TVIH0ZIHOH :
\__ y r‘moeomqmmm -
[ INEAOTTY )
UASMOT TYOILYIA
| \
| HoLOFTdm |
) 8 )
NIZHOS | | .
IOV om<_; HALIAWNY

\_ J

dWV1 DUV z.OfSB&
T18VL¥0d ONOULS




°HO *opale)
T O¥ID3TY ONOULG T
2iv G N e N 28
861 | [
86vS D "
; 2v06
Y T 9062
61¢S T :
8-€002 A ,
// = 6206
i ~990¢%
2vSS = 2006
\ T S6vS
2€0¢S
666G
Si10¢ k
80V S " 6006 b4
0ave
806
8l0¢%
6 L1
€Ot S 1£€06
vig €106
€606
900¢
L6vSG
96tvS LGO6

dWVT D4V NOILDIrOdd
318V130d ONOAU1S




N
NS

6,0
1S

N

SOk |

Ne)

55

N\ SP

50

b

&)

a

‘418
N

\,A ,‘5

N

N

'l

a0

|

e

1',

\WAN
\NA

AN

ATVAVOR N

&\

i

35

TABLE
IN [FIE

4

INLNIAN

]
VAN

N

| 1310
S

(AN

~.
AVAVAN

PROJECTION

215

Vi

NN
\J

FOR 825 X 600 APERTURE

PICTURE] WIDTIH

~

RGN

QNEN

120

~N

NL N A

W DN LA
NN

NN

N N

SN

]
N\

NN
NN

e}
N

|

RN

|

ilLJ‘

140 u
—
O

180 )]
o

LK)
o,

I

06
20

B

go
60, |
80 ]
120,
160
250 |
P60

2
2
2

|

300 |

71C

Plete




o4O ‘opafey
T O1¥1)T1] ONOHLG

FLTY

dWV1 D3V NOILD3IrOdd
1718V14Od ONOYLS




DECIMALS OF AN INCH
FOR EACH 64 TH
WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENTS
Frac- Milli- | Frac- Milli-
tion liths Decimal meters tion lths Decimal meters
1 015625 | 0.397 33 .515625 13.097
Y% 2 .03125 0.794 174 34 .53125 13.494
3 .046875 1.191 35 .546875 13.891
Vs 4 .0625 1.588 ° 36 .5625 14.288
5 .078125 1.984 ‘ 37 .578125 14.684
%) 6 .09375 2.381 195 38 .59375 15.081
7 .109375 | 2.778 39 .609375. 1. 15.478
14 8 125 I 3.175 5% 40 .625 15.875
9 .140625 3.572 41 .640625 16.272
5 10 .15625 3.969 214 42 .65625 16.669
11 .171875 4.366 43 .671875 17.066
3 12 .1875 4.763 PA 44 .6875 17.463
13 .203125 ‘ 5.159 45 .703125 17.859
% 14 21875 5.556 YA 46 .71875 18.256
15 .234375 | 5.953 47 734375 18.653
A 16 .250 6.350 34 48 .750 19.050
17 ® .265625 6:747- : : 49 ~T 1765625 19.447
% 18 .28125 7.144 2% 50 .78125 19.844
19 .296875 7.541 51 .796875 20.241
% 20 .3125 7.938 134 52 .8125 20.638
21 .328125 8.334 7 53 .828125 21.034
14 22 T 133375 8.731 ' 214 54 .84375 21.431
23 .359375 9.128 , 55 .859375 21.828
3¢ 24 .375 ‘ 9.525 % 56 .875 22.225
25 .390625 9.922 i 57 | _.890625 __ | __22.622
134, 26 .40625 10.319 2% 58 .90625 23.019
27 .421875 10.716 59 .921875 23.416
Uy 28 .4375 11.113 154, 60 .9375 23.813
29 453125 ¢+ 11.509 | 61 .953125 24.209
% 1 30 .46875 | 11.906 VA 62 .96875 24.606
31 .484375 | 12.303 63 .984375 25.003
% 32 .500 L 12.700 1 64 1.000 25.400
Plate 61




ol ‘opajo)
T3 )141531] ONOULG Ti

TN OO oY
@Ooswopor
NN D

NMNOD Mo ™

@%@

§§§§§§§§:

‘:2
4"’ \\\\'

V-2202

dWV1 ¥V NOILYIrO¥d
I18V140d ONOULS

0206

1

y
i

Plate




o STEY L ==TO o 1/EY Fil D EdL ) (ave Imsger lMirrcr)
LTt Zorew (€-22 x 2/16" Fil. Hg )(Lmmeter)

1S sorew (6-72 x 1/4" P11, Ha.)

1EC Screw (6-32 x 5/16" Fi1. Hd.)(Lamphouse Switch)
181 Screw (6-32 x 3/8" Fi1. Ha.) —
253 Screw (8-22 x 3/16" Fi1, 14, {Name Plate)

255 Screw (8-%2 x 5/16" Fi1. Hd.ﬁZBrush Holder)

256 Screw (8-32 x 3/8" Fil. H4.)(Rheostat Plate)
277 Screw (8-32 x 1/2" Oval H4.)(Vent Stack)

292 Screw (8-%2 x 1/8" Fil. HA4. Mercury Switch)
290 Screw (10-32 x 3/4" Fi1, Hd4.)(Terminal Block)
712 Screw (8-22 x 1/4" Headless Cup -Pt.)(Ref.Adj.Knob) o
741 Screw (1/4-28 x 1/4" Headless Cup Pt.

742 Screw (1/4-28 x 1/4" Headless Dog Pt.

795 Nut 8-32 Hex.)(Vent Stack)

798 Nut 10-32 Hex.)(Terminal Block)

813 Nut 5/16-24 Hex,) -
814 Nut 3/8-24 Hex.)

827 Washer(#6 x 5/16")(Armature Shaft)

835 Washer(1l/4-9/16" Brass)

554 Washer S.A.E.)(Turnbuckle?

862 Washer(1l" x 7/16" x 5/64")(Turnbuckle)

908 Nut 1/4-20 Acorn)

919 Pin 1/16 x 1/2" Cotter)(#5542 Plate)

929 Pin #00000 Taper)

1020 Imager Frame

1029 Imager Bracket
1088 Lava Rock Bushing

1146 Screw (1/4-20 x 3/4" Hex. HA. Cap)

1198 Rheostat Knob

1250 Asbestos Disec

1254 Wire Terminsl

1954 Mirror Block Assembly

1972 Arc Imasger Assembly
2C03-B Porcelain Bushing
2006 Wssher (1/64" Thick Fibre)
2006-A  Wssher (1/32" Thick Fibre)
2008 Worm

2020-A Motor Field Assembly

2022-4A Motor Ball Bearing

c023-A  MNotor Brush & Spring (Soft)
2025-4A Brush Holder Body

2026-4 Brush Holder Cap

2028 Motor End Bell

2C29 Fotor Inspection Plate

2C30 Motor Inspection Plate Screw
2511 Reflector Adjusting Spring

2420 Reflector Adjusting Knob

Plete 356



2503 "D" Washer (Large)
2505 "D" Washer (Small)
2506 Ball Crank Assembly
2621 Wire Clip
2703 Dowser Catch
5002 Back Casting
5004 Slide Rod
5005 Top Baffle Plate
5006 Top Sheet Metal
5009 Hinge Rod
5010 Vent Stsack
5012 Lead Screw
L 5013 Window Frame gRight Hand)
. 5013-A  Window Frame (Left Hand)
- 5015 Dowser Plate :
: 5016 Worm Gear éLead Screw)
5017 Worm Gear (Countershaft)
5018 Window Clip
5019 Worm (Armature)
5020-A Armature
5022 Positive Carriage
5023 Negative Carriage
5024-D  Positive Carbon Arm (10m.m.)
5025 Reflector Clip
5026 Adjusting Screw (Reflector)
5027 Field Mounting Screw (Short)
5028 Field Mounting Screw (Long)
5031 Window Glass
5032 Dowser Handle Screw
5034 Carbon Locater
5035 Worm Shsaft
5036 Reflector Clamp and Spring
5037 Heat Shield
5038 Mica Insulation (Top)
5039 Mica Insulation (Bottom)
5040 Insulation Clamp
5042 Base Pan
5045 Wire Terminal
5047 Lead Screw Bushing
5048 Worm Shaft Bushing
5049 Base Pan Screw
5051 Motor Speed Indicator
5053 Ammeter
5055-D  Negative Cerbon Arm Body (7m.m.)
5057 Handle (Latch Rod)
5058 Worm Shaft Set Collsar
5063 01l Cup

5005 Ash Pan

g s

Plate 357




_ Name Plate and Tube Asse

s 1 joh
&1 itk
ing ug
Wire (Negative Jaw to Meter)
Set Screw (Lesd Screw Bushing)
Arc Imager Screen

Front Casting

Terminsl Block

Lamphcuse Turnbuckle

Dowser Set Collar

Dowser Shaft

Lamp to Projector Screw

Terminal Block Cover Plate
Mercury Switch

Mercury Switch Support Clip
Connecting Screw

Lamphouse Switch

Control Rheostat (Ohmite 150 Ohm)
Wire (Positive Jaw to Motor

Wire (Meter to Lamphouse Switch)
Feed Cable (8 Ft. #l2-2 L.C.C.)
Wire (Rheostat to Lamphouse Switch)

“Front Casting Insulation

Draft Protector Casting

Dowser and Shaft Assembly

Control Motor Assembly

Reflector Frame

Top Sheet Metal (Inner)

Wire (Negstive Jaw to Meter)
mbly

Left Door Assembly

‘Right Door Assembly
~Focus Adjusting Knob Assembly

Dowser and Handle Assembly
Terminal Wire Clip (Positive%
Terminsl Wire Clip (Negative
Carbon Arm Plunger

Carbon Arm Nut

Carbon Arm Clamp Plate

Spacer (Lead Screw)

Carben Grip Handle Assembly
Negative Jaw Assembly §7m.m.)
Positive Jaw Assembly (10m.m.)
Wire Clip

Rhecstat Name Plate

Plste 258




WIRING DIAGRAM

NUMBER 109
ARC
= =3 + ] C = 15522337
150 OHM AMMETER \
‘ C— -

)
i
|
!

)

- POTENTIAL
—  FIELD

¥ 2
¥ ‘
v '

Y -

M (@ D

== 2 S CURRENT 4

=

SOUND SWITCH




PARTS LIST

All the prices are quoted f,o0,V,

Toledo and are subject to change without
notice,

When ordering parts be sure to
advise the serial numbers and the model of
lamps in addition to the name of the parts
wanted and how shipment is to be made,

There will be a minimum charge of
one dollar on any one invoice and a service
charge sufficient to cover the cost of hand-

ling on all merchandise returned to us for
credit,

Plate 45




Strong products are regularly inspected and
tested at the Underwriters' Laboratories and
each listed product bears an Underwriters'
re-examination service marker, an indication
of compliance with all of their requirements,

Plate 37




